

VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

::1°	iru.	NUN	MRE	11	202	000	90000
	DE	:р	14	2	R	5	

	F	A	G	Ē,	Š	į	
				1			

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED		TERMS OF SALE				SHIP VIA		F.	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/07/										
BID OPENING DATE:	• •	04/22/	2008	Lanca de la companya			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT NO.		TEM NUMBI			TPRICE	AMOUNT
	*****	*****	****	ADDE	NDUM	NO. 1	****	******	*********	×
	PHASE 03/26/	II PRO 2008,	JECT And C	AS A ONTAI	RESUL NS TH	T OF E PRE	THE PR -BID S			
ľ	BID OP 04/22/				IME H	AVE B	EEN EX	TENDED 1	ro	
	*****	*****	****	NO 0	THER	CHANGI	ES ***	******	******	
0001	RECLAMA	ATION:	JB Rest		962-7: ON OF		& OTH	ER PROPE		947,615
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE		VIS AND CON			
SIGNATURE	入					TEL	SO4-4	-14-025	5 DATE	4-18-08
TILE PRESIT	アルヨム	FE	5.5	200	4491		-			TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- **12.** Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- **13. BANKRUPTCY:** In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Rev. 9/25/07

042

RFQ # : 14285

Project: Weaver Partals + HW phan II Pre-Bid Date: 3/26/08

Name : JAMES AllEN Name Company: <u>JF 19/11/20</u> Co Company: SMURC/R.D. TWOR Address: 10 Box 2019 Address: 1 Min. Buckhannon wil Phone #: 30/ 472 8890 Phone# : 304-477-7140 Fax # : 30/ 472 Fax # Email RAWN. CALKINS OS STANTE Email : Gary Long Name Name Company: Hountaineel ChadingCo Company: M'Court & Son Const. Address: Po Box 159 Address: 2790 Centralia Rd Sutton WV 26601 FIKUIEW, WV 25071 Phone #: <u>\$304-548-6800</u> Phone# : 304 765 5288 Fax # : <u>304-548-6900</u> Fax # : 304 765-5293 Email: coopermand@ aol.com Email Robert Barnes Name : DAVID H. BOWMAN Name Company: GREEN MOUNTAIN CO. Company: BAINES EXC. INC. Address: 511 50th STREET Address: 2.0. Box 13384 CHAPLESTON WU 25304 Phone #: 304 925 0253 Phone# : 304-984-1725 Fax # : 304 925 9230 Fax # 304-984-0074 Email Email Name Name Company: Eastern Arrow Corp. Tue. Company: Corperter Address: PO Box 4108 Address: PC B+ Charleston WV 25364 Sisscinuilly, Phone #: 304 414 0255 Phone# :

Fax #

Fax # : 304 414 0156

Email: easternarrow Bhotmail.com Email

RFQ # : 14285

Project: Weaver Portals \ Hw - Phase II

Pre-Bid Date: 4/17/08

Pre-Bid Date: 3/26/08 : Spencer Wooddell Name : Deng Vincent Name Company: Cougirl 40 Inc. Company: Breakaway Inc Address: 1675 old Tumple Rel Address: 20 Bix 243 Phone #: 7(5-53/7 Phone# : <u>304 134 4397</u> Fax # : 765-5339 Fax # : 304 139 4397 Email: breakeway in Querennet : four-conjudged earth laking Email Name : OFORGE FBESHOR Name : JIM KETLEY Company: EAGLE EXCAVATION TWO Company: GROUND BANKERS WE Address: Po. Box 218 Address: 10 30x 1117 KENNA WV 25248 CLARKSBURG WILL. ZL301 Phone #: (204) 372 -Phone# : <u>62 x 2400</u> Fax # : 622,2410 Email Email Name : PAUL FOUTNEY Name : NAYNE K STANLEY Company: SCJL Co Leasing corp Inc Company: STANLEY INDUSTRIES, IN Address: & Hunter Zang RD Address: 7 Maple Lake Bridgeport, WV ZUSSA Fairmountwu Phone #: 304/290 4608 Phone# : 342-8522 Fax # : 304) 296-8252 Fax # : 342-8609 Email Email Name : Jeff Bosley Name : 60 Rhand Steels Company: J.C. Bostey Construção M' Company: 5+~n+ec Address: 1 Bosley AVE Address: 1200 114 5+ E. Parkars Burgwy 26101 Charlestan WV Phone #: 304-422-0025 Phone#: 304 345 7140 Fax # : 304 422 - 0414 : 304 375 8837 Fax # Email Email gon lond Steele @ Stenter com

WEAVER PORTALS & MINE DRAINAGE-PHASE II ADDENDUM #1 DEP14285

The following description identifies revisions that are to be incorporated into the Design Plans for this project.

- The existing culvert across the access to Site Two from Route 56 shall be replaced with 42 LF of 16" diameter, ½" sidewall steel casing pipe. The road ditch shall be regarded upstream and downstream to allow existing floods into and out of the newly installed steel pipe. Ditch grading will extend approximately 10 feet upstream and 70 feet downstream. The 16" steel pipe shall be installed according to the Specifications and in a manner similar to other pipe installation shown on the Plans. Measurement and payment for the steel casing pipe shall be per LF. Cleaning out the road ditch and disposal of the material removed shall be incidental to the LF price bid for the Steel Casing Pipe Installation.
- 2) The quantity of 42" HDPE Pipe shown on the drawings shall be increased by 20 LF on the outlet end. Consequently the quantity of channel into which the pipe discharges shall be decreased by 20 LF.
- 3) Section 7.2.9.3 and 7.3.4.6 of the Specifications should indicate No. 1 Stone instead of Class I Stone.
- 4) The project shall be bid in accordance with the attached Revised Bid Schedule.

In addition, the following responses are provided for questions that were presented at the Pre-Bid Conference:

Question:.

Is the 42" HDPE pipe the pipe that has a Type G inlet associated with it?

Answer:

Yes.

Ouestion:

Are the Plan Drawings available in Auto-Cad Version?

Answer:

No.

Question:

Will the installation of the 42" HDPE pipe interfere with any existing

utilitites?

Answer:

That is an unknown since the depth of existing utilities is unknown, but certainly is a possibility. If utility relocation is required, the contractor will be reimbursed the invoice cost from the utility to do the work?

Weaver Portals & Mine Drainage – Phase II Addendum #1 Page Two

Question:

Does the Gas Company know about the proposed relocation of the gas

line?

Answer:

Yes.

Question:

Is it temporary or permanent?

Answer:

Permanent.

Question:

Is there a designated area to stockpile timber from the clearing and

grubbing operation?

Answer:

Timber is to be stockpiled at a location accessible to the landowner.

Question:

Was the mapping performed by aerial photography or ground survey

methods?

Answer:

A combination of both.

Question: Answer: Are the depressions where the subsidence socks are to be installed? Yes, but not all depressions get subsidence socks. Only those locations

identified on the drawings are planned to have subsidence socks. However, new depressions may have occurred since the plans were finalized that may require subsidence socks. These locations would

obviously not be identified on the drawings.

Question:

Is the mine map overlay reliable?

Answer:

The bore logs provide a more accurate indication of the subsurface

conditions at the site.

Question:

Are the flush ponds part of the treatment system?

Answer:

They are a part of the treatment system, but not part of the pay items for treatment beds. The excavation for the flush ponds is included under

"Unclassified Excavation".

Question:

What is the minimum backfill over the 42" HDPE Pipe? Can any

adjustment be made?

Answer:

The backfill is as shown on the Details or as otherwise approved by

WVDOH for flowable fill backfill requirements.

Question:

What is the stone to be utilized for the treatment beds?

Answer:

1 ½" to 3 ½" No. 1 Stone as referenced in Item 3 of this addendum.

Question:

How is the chain link fence paid?

Answer:

A pay item is provided on the Bid Schedule.

Weaver Portals & Mine Drainage – Phase II Addendum #1 Page Three

Question:

What is the Engineer's Estimate?

Answer:

\$1,187,394, but it is out of date since it is from 2005 when the plans were

completed.

Question:

Can the contractor construct a temporary road around the 42" HDPE pipe

installation to keep one lane of traffic open as required by the

Specifications?

Answer:

No, not unless the contractor gets an agreement from the landowner, since

it would be outside the DOH right-of-way, and approval from WVDOH.

Question:

Is the Type G Inlet available as a pre-cast structure as shown on the

drawings?

Answer:

If not, it can be manufactured as shown or cast in place.

Question:

Is the State right of way shown on the Plans?

Answer:

No, but it is believed to be 30' wide.

Question:

Are the limestone treatment beds constructed in rock?

Answer:

The bottom of the excavation for the beds is in the coal pavement.

Question:

Is the coal pavement toxic?

Answer:

No, just the coal seam.

Question:

What is supposed to be done with the outcrop coal?

Answer:

There is no outcrop coal in this area, but if encountered it should be buried

on-site.

Question:

Was this a DeMotto Strip?

Answer:

Don't think so.

Question:

How is the outslope of the limestone treatment bed excavation to be

handled?

Answer:

The contractor does not have to regrade the outslope in some areas.

Otherwise, it is regraded as indicated by the x-sections.

Question:

Does the timber company own the property in this area?

Answer:

Yes.

Question:

Where is the refuse on Site 1 supposed to be disposed of?

Answer:

It can be buried on Site 1 within the contactor's work limits.

WEAVER PORTALS AND HIGHWALL, PHASE II

Contractor' Bid Sheet Requisition # DEP 14285 **REVISÉD PER ADDENDUM #1**

	$\overline{}$	•		1
- 5	à	2	÷	رر ٠
Ę	7	1	ŗ	6

Company Name:

EASTERN ARROW

Address:

P.O. BOX 4108 CHARLESTON, WV 25364 PHONE: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0256

easternarrow@hotmail.com

easternarrow.net The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM NO.	QUAI	NTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
2 - 1 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 -			Mobilization and Demobilization (Cannot be more than 7%		
1.0	Lump	Sum	of TOTAL AMOUNT BID)	\$25,978	\$25, 978 -
2.0	Lump	Sum	Construction Layout Stakes (Cannot be more than 3% of TOTAL AMOUNT BID)	\$ 1,000 -	\$ 1,000-
3.0	Lump	Sum	Quality Control (Cannot be more than 2% of TOTAL AMOUNT BID)	\$ 1,000	\$ 1,000-
4.1	Lump	Sum	Site Preparation (Cannot be more than 5% of TOTAL AMOUNT BID)	\$ 47,000	\$ 47,000
4.2	2,150	L.Ft.	Type I Access Road	\$ 8 50	\$ 18,275
4.3	1,420	L.Ft.	Type II Access Road	s 8 =	\$ 11,360
4.4	1,096	L.Ft.	Chain Link Fence	s 45 ⁻	\$49,320
5.0	8,250	L.Ft.	Sediment Control	\$ 1 -	\$ 8,250-
6.0	19	Acs.	Revegetation	\$ 2,000	\$ 38,000
7.1	244	L.Ft.	1.5 Ft. Deep Grouted Riprap "Vee" Ditch	\$ 51	\$12,444
7.2	662	L.Ft.	2.0 Ft. Deep Riprap "Vee" Ditch	\$ 36 -	\$23,832
7.3	1,117	L.Ft.	2.0 Ft. Deep Grouted Riprap "Vee" Ditch	\$56	\$62,552
7.4	1,124	L.Ft.	3.0 Ft. Deep Grouted Riprap "Vee" Ditch	\$ 96	\$107,904
7.5	30	L.Ft.	18" Ø HDPE Pipe	\$ 80-	\$2,400-
7.6	138	L.Ft.	24" Ø HDPE Pipe	\$ 100	\$ 13,800-
7.7	126	L.Ft.	42" Ø HDPE Pipe	\$ 500-	\$ 63,000-
7.8	1	Ea.	Type "G" Inlet	\$10,000	\$ 10,000-
7.9	Lump	Sum	Limestone Treatment Bed Number One	\$68,000	\$ 68,000-
7.10	Lump	Sum	Limestone Treatment Bed Number Two	\$68,000	\$ 68,000 -
7.11	Lump	Sum	Limestone Treatment Bed Number Three	\$68,000	\$ 68,000-
7.12	5	Ea.	Subsidence Socks	\$ 1,000	\$ 5,000-
8.0	48,900	C.Yds.	Unclassified Excavation	\$ 3 -	\$146,700-
9.1	10	Ea.	Wet Mine Seals	\$6,000	\$ 60,000 -
9.2	250	Bags	Soda Ash Briquettes	\$ 10-	\$ 2,500
9.3	955	L.Ft.	Wet Mine Seal Outlet Pipes	\$ 20-	\$19,100-
9.4	1,000	L.Ft.	Subsurface Drain	\$ 10	\$ 10,000-
10.0	42 L. Ft.		16" Steel Casing	\$ 100-	\$4,200-
			TOTAL:		47,615

Bidders Authorized Signature:

4-18-08 Date:



VENDOR

***709063722 01**

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

DEP14285

	P	ΑC	E		ij.	į
				1		

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\$ H-P F 0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAI	E ····	SHIF	VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
03/05/	2008									
BID OPENING DATE:		04/17/	2008			BID	OP	PENING TI	ME C	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VIIIY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM N	JMBER		UNITPR	ICE	AMOUNT
0001	RECLAM		JB Rest		962-73 On of La	ND & OTH	IER	PROPERT	IES	
	THE WV IS SOL CONTRA RECLAM AS THE THE PRI O3/26/I CONFERI PREBIDS DIFFICE THE WEA MAY BE WESTON ON U.S TO THE (LEFT) MILES 250/13	DEPA ICITIN CT TO ATION WEAVE OJECT ATORY 08 @ 1 ENCE W S WILL ULT TEI AVER H ACCES /BUCKH/ INTERS ONTO L (BEAVE	RTMEN G BID PROVI OF 4- R POR IS LO ON OI ILL R INVO RRAIN O PRE IGHWA SED B ANNON E 33/ SECTI INTER ER CK	T OF S FRO DE AL ACRE TALS CATED TE PR ESULT LVE E AND PROTE TO WITE ROUTE ROD.	M QUALIF L LABOR ABANDONE: & HIGHWA NEAR JUI EBID CONIFAILURE IN BID XTENSIVE OR DURING TING INTI (EXIT NO CORRIDOR TH U.S. F 250 AND ION WITH	NMENTAL IED CONT AND MATE D MINE P LL - PHA NIOR, (B FERENCE TO ATTEN DISQUALI FOOT TR G INCLEM RAINAGE ERSTATE JMBER 99 H) FOR ROUTE 25 TRAVEL BARBOUR AST (RIG	PASA SID FAN HU A O A C HT	ROTECTION CTORS FOR ALS FOR JECT KNOWN CO. ALL BE HOTHER PRESCATION. EL OVER TOWN WEATHER ASE II POSTON TRAVOUT 33 MONTO BOUNTY RTOUNTY RTOUNTO B	R A THE WN ECT.), WV ELD ON ID ALSO, R. ROJET AT THE EL EAS ILES ORTH ELY 1. EAVER	т
	COUNTY 16. CO MILES T	LINE, ONTINUE TO THE	NOW I ON BEGI	BEAVE THE BE NNING	CK RD I	BECOMES RD. APP PROJECT	RA RO LO	NDOLPH C XIMATELY CATED TO	0. RT. 1.6 The	
				SEFREN	ERSE SIDE FOR 1	FRMS AND CON	VDÉT.	ONS		
BIGNATURE				The N	and a section reset of the United Philips	TELEPHONE	*WF11	V.10	DATE	
m e						<u> </u>				
TILE		FEI	V				İ	ADDRES	SCHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



MODZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14285

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

***709063722 01** 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TER	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
03/05/20	08				
BID OPENING DATE:	04/17/	2008	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
FO NO TH SE AS TH	QUANTITY R APPROXIM W BEAVER C E BEAVER C CTION OF B ROAD ACCE E RAILROAD	ATELY 0.25 K RD BECOM K RD APPRO EAVER CK R SS TO TWO GRADE AND	MILES TO THE BA ES BARBOUR RT. 5 XIMATELY 500 FEE D AND A RAILROAD HOMES. TURN NOR GO 0.26 MILES T	UNIT PRICE RBOUR COUNTY LI 6. CONTINUE ON TTO THE INTER- GRADE NOW USED TH (RIGHT) ONTO O THE END OF TH	AMOUNT NE
LO DE TY PL	CATED ON T EP MINE CO GART RIVER ANS AND SP	HE DOWN-GR MPLEX AND VALLEY OF ECIFICATION	WEST (LEFT) AND ADIENT SIDE FO A DRAINS TO BEAVER THE MONONGAHELA NS MAY BE OBTAIN	LARGE ABANDONE CREEK OF THE RIVER WATERSHE	
OF PH FE NO	FICE AML&R . 304-926- E. PAYMEN	, 601 57TH 0485 UPON	ST., SE, CHARLE PAYMENT OF \$25.0 MADE BY CHECK OR	STON, WV 25304 O NON-REFUNDABL	E
WI IS EX	THIN 365 C RECEIVED.	ALENDAR DA UNLESS O	IS CONTRACT IS TO YS AFTER THE NOT THERWISE SPECIFIE R WILL BE CONSIDE	ICE TO PROCEED ED, THE FULLY	
RI NO SUI WI	GHT TO CAN TICE TO TH PPLIED ARE	CEL THIS CO E VENDOR IF OF AN INFE	ECTOR OF PURCHAS DNTRACT IMMEDIATE THE MATERIALS O ERIOR QUALITY OR S OF THE THE BID	ELY UPON WRITTE! DR WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM	
		F THE U.S.	CTOR OR SUBCONTRA DEPARTMENT OF LA ERSESIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	ABOR MINIMUM WAG	;
SIGNATURE		SEE NEV	TELEPHONE	JITIONS:	
ITLE	FEI	N			ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



***709063722 01**

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

DEP14285

PAGE

ADDRESS	CORRESPO	NDENCETO	ATTENT	ION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	l TER	MS OF SAL	F	SHIPA	IΙΑ		O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
03/05/	<u> </u>	100000000000000000000000000000000000000								
BID OPENING DATE:		04/17/	2008			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30	OPM .
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUI			TPRICE		AMOUNT
1	E .				OR BARBOU 21-5A, ET		LPH CO.	PURSUA	NT	
	INTERE REQUIR OR IN	ST FOR ED BY ANY AM	PAYM State Erica	ENTS LAW) N INS	RENCES MA DUE (EXCE CONTAINE TITUTE OF TRACT ARE	PT FOR D IN TH ARCHIT	ANY INTE IS CONTE ECTS DO	REST RACT CUMENTS		
	WORKER A CERT ALL OF	S' COM IFICAT THE I	PENSA E FRO Tems	TION: M WOR		IS REQU PENSATI	IRED TO ON IF SU	PROVID JCCESSF		
	(XX) I OF COM ISSUAN THE BI	MERCIA CE OF D DOCU	CE: S L GEN CONTR MENTS	ERAL ACT. , The	SFUL VEND LIABILITY UNLESS O MINIMUM 250,000.	INSURA THERWIS	NCE PRIC E SPECIF	OR TO	F	
	() B FURNIS	UILDER H PROO	S RIS F OF	K INS Build	URANCE: ERS RISK % OF THE	- ALL R	ISK INSU	RANCE	IN	
	THE BI SUBMIT BIDDER MATERI BONDS	D PAYA TED WI Shall Al Bon May Be	BLE T TH EA ALSO D FOR PROV	O THE CH BI FURN 100% IDED	ENT (5%) STATE OF D AS A BI ISH A PER OF THE A IN THE FO CREDIT, O	WEST V D BOND. FORMANC MOUNT O RM OF A	IRGINIA, THE SU E BOND A F THE CO CERTIFI	SHALL DICCESSFUND LABOURD LABO	BE UL DR	
	SOLVEN State	T SURE	TY CO	MPANY SINIA DRMAN	AUTHORIZ . A LETT CE AND LA	ED TO D ER OF C BOR & M	O BUSINE REDIT SU ATERIAL	SS IN BMITTE BOND W	D IL	
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		D _i	ATE	
TITLE		FE	N				ADE	RESS CHAN	GES TO B	E NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Ţ

DEP14285

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

03/05/2008			HMS OF SAL	- -	SHIP	Aleksanian andara andara a	F.O.B.	FREIGHT FEHMS
BID OPENING DATE:		04/17/	/2008			RID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUI		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				NO.				
							0,000. PERSONAL	
							IN LIEU OF THE	
<u> </u>	o% RID	ROND	PERF	URMAN	CE ROND,	OK LABO	R/MATERIAL BOND.	
	, , M	ATNITER	ANCE	• תואח	A TUO (2) VEAD	MAINTENANCE	
							BE A REQUIREMENT	.
	OF THE						DE A REGOTREMENT	
1			1			*****	******	×
E	EXHIBI	Г 12						
					TION FORM		ł .	
			1 1				HED. YOU MUST	
							AN AVS DATA Ty as an aml	
l .			1 1				ER 30 CFR 874.16	
l t					-		ATTACHED TO THE	•
·			1 6				AVS OFFICE AT	
			1		S.OSMRE.G			
×	*****	****	****	****	******	*****	******	*
			CO	NTRAC	TORS LICE	NSE		
	IECT VI	POTNI	A CTA	TE CO	DE 21_11_	2 DEALLT	RES THAT ALL	
			1 1	Į.		- 1	G WORK IN THIS	
1				,			INIA CONTRACTORS	
			1 1				THE CONTRACTORS	
							RS LICENSE MAY B	E
М	ADE BY	CONT	ACTIN	G THE	WEST VIR	GINIA D	IVISION OF LABOR	,
			1 :			OM 319,	CHARLESTON, WV	
2	5305 0	R PHO	NE 30	4-558	-7890.			
	IFOT U		A CTA	TE CO	nc	11 050	TREC ANY	
1					DE 21-11-	- 1	IRES ANY RACTORS LICENSE	
1	IUMBER		1 3	i i	INCLUDE I	IIL CUNT	NACIONS EIGENSE	
,	IDDER		1 6	L				
SIGNATURE				SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR T	*******************	NDITIONS DATE	
			TELEPHONE				ING DATE	
TITLE		F	EIN				ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

þ

DEP14285

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED		TEF	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS	
03/05/	2008								
BID OPENING DATE:		04/17/	2008		BID	OPENING TIME	0	1:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	my	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT	
				NO.					
	CONTRA				tern Arrow C				
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE #:	WY022303		• • • •		
		F THEI	R CON	TRACT	WILL BE REQUIRED ORS LICENSE PRIC ACT.				
				APP	LICABLE LAW				
	& REGUI AND THI QUOTAT	LATION E INFO ION" I	S, PU RMATI SSUED	RCHAS ON PR By T	E CODE, PURCHASI ING DIVISION POL OVIDED IN THE "R HE PURCHASING DI NG THIS PROCUREM	ICY STATEMEN EQUEST FOR VISION IS TH	ITS,		
	ANY OTI OR ALTI	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB DRMAT	ED IN SPECIFICAT AL OR WRITTEN, W ION PROVIDED FRO PARAGRAPH IS VO	HICH CONTRAD M THE SOURCE	ICTS S AS		
·	NOTICE PRE-COM	THE C TED WI TO PR VSTRUC D SHAL	ONSTR THIN : OCEED TION : L BE	UCTIO 365 C IS R CONFE THE S	RENCE IS REQUIRE PECIFIC DATE EST	ER THE OFFIC EVENT THAT D, THE NOTIC	IAL A E TO		
	THE CON BY CUST	(A) T NTRACT TOM OF	HE MA DR ARE THE	TERIA E SUB Respe	TENANCE: LS AND WORKMANSH JECT TO THE GUAR CTIVE TRADES. I DM OR A SPECIAL	ANTEE ESTABL N THE ABSENC	ISHED		
SIGNATURE	人	人人	\mathcal{M}	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COL TELEPHONE	VDITIONS 4 414-0255	DATE	04 - 18 - 08	
Tresiden	it	FEI	[™] 55 <i>C</i>	7544	t91	ADDRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14285

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

*709063722 01 EASTERN ARROW PO BOX 4108	304-414-0255 CORP INC
CHARLESTON WV	25364

DATEPRIN	IED	::::::::::::E	HMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/05/	2008								
BID OPENING DATE:		04/17/	/2008			BID	OPEN	ING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	CHIA	NTITY	UOP	CAT	ITÉM NU			UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				NO.		NICCI)		GMI THIOL	AMOON
									:
	PROVIS	TON.	THE WO	RK. R	OTH AS TO	THE MA	TERT	AIS AND	
			4	-	1			L PAYMENT	P.V
					IDERED GL				5'
	1						1	HE ACCEPTAI	NCE
					THE FINAL				NCE
					LIEVE THE				
								TERIALS, A	
								PERIOD SHA	ALL
	1			F FXL	ENSE OF T	HE CONT	RACT	OK UPON	
	WRITTE		1 1					,	
		(B)						PERIOD, TI	
								CONDITIONS	S
								THE WORK.	
	ANY FA	ILURES	DUE	TO TH	E NEGLIGE	NCE OR	WORKI	MANSHIP OF	
	CONTRA	CTOR 1	N ANY	OF T	HE WORK T	HAT DEV	ELOPS	S DURING TI	HE .
	GUARAN	TEE PE	RIOD	SHALL	BE CORRE	CTED BY	THE	CONTRACTOR	₹
	AT ITS	EXPEN	ISE.						
		(C)	THE	ONE-Y	EAR GUARA	NTEE PE	RIOD	SHALL NOT	В
	CONSTR	UED AS	BEIN	G AN	EXTENSION	OF THE	PERF	FORMANCE T	IME
					R THE CON				1
		(D)	GUAR	ANTEE	S CONCERN	ING REV	EGETA	ATION MAY I	BE
	FURTHE	R DEFI			TECHNICA		1		
,	CONTAI								
		,_					}		
	(3) T	E PM TNA	TION:						
	(3)		1 1	3	ACT MAV B	E CANCE	LIED	IN WHOLE O	no
	TN DAD				THE DIREC				²
								TASING, TEDY IT MAY	,
			1 1				1		
								NOT LESS	_
1			1 1				ı	DELIVERED	B
				FIUKN	RECEIPT	KEQUESI	ED) (OF INTENT	
	TO TER	MINAIL	•						
									
i			L BE	THE R	ESPONSIBI	LITY OF	THE	SUCCESSFUL	- .
	VENDOR								
		(A)	OBTA	IN AL	L NECESSA	RY DIVI	SION	OF HIGHWAY	/S
		0910900900000000	300000000000000000000000000000000000000	osemer:	EBSE SIBE PART	entre atmos	INTERNA		
IGNATURE				ಾರದ ೧೯/	ERSE SIDE FOR T	EHMS AND COR	NUTHONS	lna	ATE
						·		DP	1.5 tog
TTLE		F	EIN					ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		{					l l	0::////	



PZ COR

SIGNATURE

TITI F

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14285

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

P ō

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

***709063722 01** 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108 CHARLESTON WV

FEIN

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B **FREIGHT TERMS** 03/05/2008 **BID OPENING DATE:** 04/17/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY LICP ITEM NUMBER **AMOUNT** UNIT PRICE PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: (5) ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "WEAVER PORTALS & HW - PHASE II" SAID PLANS AND SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE PROVISIONS. MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 38 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED INHOUSE BY THE WV DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. (7) APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

***709063722 01**

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

DEP14285

8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

þ

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	ED	TEF	IMS OF SALE		SHIP	VIA		FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
03/05/										
BID OPENING DATE:	niones de la compa	<u>04/17/</u>	2008			BID	OPEN	ING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ппү	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NU	MBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	REV. 9		OB IISE	0.E	DOMESTIC	eteel p		CTS		
	FREFER!	ENCE F	UK USE	UF	DOWESTIC	SIEEL P	טעטאי	LIS		
	PU NO A : PR	RCHASI CONTR STATE DDUCTS	NG DIV ACTOR CONTRA	ISIO May Ct p	IZED BY T N PURSUAN USE OR SU ROJECT OT HE UNITED	IT TO SU IPPLY ST THER THA	BSEC EEL N TH	TION 2 BI PRODUCTS OSE STEEI	FOR L	
	Α.	CONS OF O STRU OR H OR C EQUI SUCH STAT	TRUCTION R OTHER CTURE, IGHWAY: OOLING PMENT, PROJECE OF WE	ON O	T PROJECT F, OR ANY PROVEMENT LUDING, B R THE INS VENTILATI THE SUPPL PURSUANT VIRGINIA R AFTER J	ADDITI TO ANY UT NOT TALLATI NG PLAN Y OF AN TO A C FOR WHI	ON T BUI LIMI ON O TS O D MA ONTR CH B	O, ALTERALDING OR TED TO, F ANY HEAR TERIALS FACT WITH	ATION ROADS ATING FOR	
	В.	SHAP FABR PROCI SUCH HEAR	ED, DRA ICATED ESSED E OPERAT	AWN, OR (BY A FIONS	S" MEANS EXTRUDED THERWISE COMBINAT S, FROM S DXYGEN, E HER STEEL	, FORGE SIMILA ION OF TEEL MA LECTRIC	D, C RLY TWO DE B FUR	AST, PROCESSEI OR MORE O Y THE OPE NACE,), OR)F	
	с.	AMER OR I	ICA ANI NSULAR, ED STAT	SUE	MEANS T CLUDES AL BJECT TO	L TERRI THE JUR	TORY ISDI	, CONTINE		
IGNATURE				ec HeV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	RMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IUHIONS		IDATE	
									DATE	
ITLE		FEI	N					ADDDESS CH	ANGEST	O RE NOTED ABOVE



MODEMA

***709063722 01**

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

DEP14285

9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDE	NCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

Economic Same Space					100000000000000000000000000000000000000		1800000000			
DATE PRIN	<u> </u>	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	MS OF SAL	<u> </u>	SHIP	/IA	0.00000000	FOB		FREIGHTTERMS
03/05/ BID OPENING DATE:		04/17/	2008			RID	ODEN	VING TIME	0.7	.:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUI		UT EI	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	WE		AUTH		E PURCHAS The USE			MENT MAY, Steel	IN	
	Α.	EXCE TOTA HUND GREA COST	ED ON L CON RED D TER. IS T	E TEN TRACT OLLAR FOR T HE VA	TH OF ONE COST OR S (\$2,500	PERCEN TWO THO .00), W ES OF T E STEEL	T (. USAN HICH HIS	HEVER IS SECTION,	E	
	В.	DETE NOT Quan	RMINE PRODU TITY	S THA CED I OR OT		ED STEE TED STA RE NOT	L MA TES Reas	ATERIALS AI IN SUFFICE SONABLY		
	OF	THIS	SECTI	ON MA		ECT TO	CIVI	N VIOLATION PENALTION		
	REV. 1	0/01/0	l							
	EXHIBI	T 7								
	DOMEST Projec		11NUM	, GLA	SS & STEE	L IN PU	BLIC	WORKS		
	EVERY ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE T	CONTRACTION, FOR WORKS, CASE CASE CASE CASE CASE CASE CASE CASE	CT FO REPAI WHE DF STI	R CON R, IM RE TH EEL O OR W	STRUCTION PROVEMENT E COST IS NLY, WHER HERE MORE E STATE W	, RECONOR MAI MORE TO THE CONTRACT THAN 10 ILL ACCO	STRU NTEN HAN OST 0,00 EPT	ANCE OF \$50,000 AN OF STEEL 1 O POUNDS (ONLY ALUM)	ND, (S)F	
SIGNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	RMS AND CON	IDITION:		DATE	
						ELEF INVINE			DATE	
TITLE		FEI	N	<u>-</u>				ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



N O O R

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

þ

O

RFQ NUMBER DEP14285 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709063722 01** 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

FEIN

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 03/05/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 04/17/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE %30 OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14285

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108 CHARLESTON WV 25364

DATE PRINT	TED	TEP	RMS OF SALI	£	SHIF	> VIA	F.(O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
03/05/									
BID OPENING DATE:	19 000000000000000000000000000000000000	04/17/	2008	erected and the control of the contr	**************************************	BID	OPENING	TIME 0)1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM N	UMBER	บทก	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	<u> Marianananananananananananananananananana</u>	<u> </u>	Sitting Control of Control	<u>(200000000</u>			1 1000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u> </u>	
	THE AR	CHITEC	TIENG	TWEER	AND/OR	ACENCY S	HAII RE	DEUIITRET	,
			3 1		ING SCHE		1	UF MATILE	'
	1	i	1 1		DDENDA F		ı	S:	
	ł		• 1		INEER SH		ì		
	1		. 1		IES THAT				
	1		1 1		THE PRO		1		
	1		1 1		ARDED TO				
	1		1 5		THE ARCH				(U
					ISSUED.	INE SIM	IL AGENC	Y FUK	-
İ	WILLOW	IIIL CO	N I NAS	1 10	133022.				
	(2) T	HE BUY	ER SH	ALL S	END THE	ADDENDUM	TO ALL		
	INTERE	STED P	ARTIES	S AND	, IF NEC	ESSARY,	EXTEND T		
	1				ENDUM SH		1		
	1	ŀ	1 1	TEEN !	(14) DAY	S PRIOR	TO THE B	ID	
ļ	OPENIN	IG DATE	•	ŀ					
	(Z) A	מתא וי	ENDA	euniii	D BE FOR	MAIIV A C	ANDHIEDC	ED BY AL	
	1	1	1 1		TO THE S		4		l :
i	1	,	3 1		S OFFICE		į.		
	1	1	1 1		TO THE		1		ı _
	i .	Į.	1 t		ADDENDU		E	ONLY	
	I .		1		N ADDEND				
	ł .	URPOSE	OF C	HANGI	NG A BID	OPENING	TIME AN	ID/OR	
•	DATE.			Ī					
				ļ		!			
	REV. 1	1/96		ļ					
			i	ļ					
	EXHIBI	T 10	i						
			i	ļ		========			
	ĺ			1	REQU	ISITION	NO.: DEP	14285	
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NUMI ET	OCEME	NT				
	ADDLITE	UII HULL		,02		•			
		000000000000000000000000000000000000000		~~EE.DE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND COL	MOITIONIQ	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	
IGNATURE		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	OEE nea	VEHOC SIVE TOTAL	TELEPHONE	NUHIONS	DATE	
								l l	

FEIN



***709063722 01**

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

PRESIDENT

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

DEP14285

PAGE

12

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

S H I P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 03/05/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 04/17/2008 BID **OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO. S: NO. NO. 2 NO. NO. NO. I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. SIGNATURE Eastern Arrow Corp COMPANY 04 - 18 - 08 DATE REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304 SIGNATURE 414 0256 04.18.08

55 075 449



***709063722 01**

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

CHARLESTON WV 25364

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

DEP14285

PAGE

13

AD	DRESS CORRE	SPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF	
אווכא	ROWMAN		

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

s H-p ⊢o ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	TED TER	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOB.	FF	REIGHT TERMS
03/05/							
BID OPENING DATE:	04/17/			BID O	PENING TIME	01:30P	4
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBE	A	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	BUILDIN 2019 WA		TREET, EAST				
	THE BID SHOU THE ENVELOPE SEALED BID					OF	
	BUYER:		CB-23				
TO SECURITY OF THE PARTY OF THE	RFQ. NO.:		DEP14285				
	BID OPENING	DATE:	04/17/2008				
	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM				
	PLEASE PROVI TO CONTACT Y			: .			
	CONTACT PERS	ON (PLEASE	PRINT CLEA	1 111	· 		
	· ·	, , see he	ERSE SIDE FOR TERM			<u> </u>	
IGNATURE	XX	\mathcal{M}	TELE	PHONE 304	414-0265	DATE O4.	18.08
PRESIDE	ENT	550754	491		1	NGES TO BE N	

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Section 1 The Section

Rev. 9/25/07

 $\mathbf{x}_{i}^{(t)} = \mathbf{x}_{i}^{(t)} \mathbf{x}_{i}^{(t)} \mathbf{x}_{i}^{(t)}$

WEAVER PORTALS AND HIGHWALL, PHASE II

Contractor' Bid Sheet

014

RFQ# DEP14285

Company Name:	
\Address:	

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM NO.	QUAN	TITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0			Mobilization and Demobilization (Cannot be more than 7% of TOTAL AMOUNT BID)	\$	\$
2.0	Lump	Sum	Construction Layout Stakes (Cannot be more than 3% of TOTAL AMOUNT BID)	\$	\$
3.0	Lump	Sum	Quality Control (Cannot be more than 2% of TOTAL AMOUNT BID)	\$	\$
4.1	Lump	Sum	Site Preparation (Cannot be more than 5% of TOTAL AMOUNT BID)	\$	\$
4.2	2,150	L.Ft.	Type I Access Road	\$	\$
4,3	1,420	L.Ft.	Type II Access Road	\$	\$
4.4	1,096	L.Ft.	Chain Link Fence	\$	\$
5.0	8,250	L.Ft.	Sediment Control	O ₂ .	\$
6.0	19	Acs.	Revegetation	\$	\$
7.1	244	L.Ft.	1.5 Ft. Deep Grouted Riprap "Vee" Ditch	\$	\$
7.2	662	L.Ft.	2.0 Ft. Deep Riprap "Vee" Ditch	\$	\$
7.3	1,117	L.Ft.	2.0 Ft. Deep Grouted Riprap "Vee" Ditch	\$	\$
7.4	1,144	L.Ft.	3.0 Ft. Deep Grouted Riprap "Vee" Dircht	\$	\$
7.5	30	L.Ft.	18" Ø HDPE Pipe	\$	\$
7.6	138	L.Ft.	24" Ø HDPE Pipe	\$	\$
7.7	106	L.Ft.	42" HDPE Pipe	\$	\$
7.8	1	Ea.	Type "G" Inlet	\$	\$
7.9	Lump	Sum /	Limestone Treatment Bed Number One	\$	\$
7.10	Lump	Sum	Limestone Treatment Bed Number Two	\$	\$
7.11	Lump	Sum	Limestone Treatment Bed Number Three	\$	\$
7.12	58	Ea.	Subsidence Socks	\$	\$
8.0	48,900	C.Yds.	Unclassified Excavation	\$	\$
9.1	10	Ea.	Wet Mine Seals	\$	\$
9.2/	250	Bags	Soda Ash Briquettes	\$	\$
9.3	955	L.Ft.	Wet Mine Seal Outlet Pipes	\$	\$
9.4	1,000	L.Ft.	Subsurface Drain	\$	\$
			TOTAL:	\$	

	Data
Bidders Authorized Signature:	Date:

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: Ol/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Contractor Name: Eastern Arrow Corp., Inc. Tax Payer ID No.: 55 075 4491 Address: PO Box 4108 City: Charleston State: WU Zip Code: 25364 Phone: 304 414-0255 Fax No.: 304 414-0256 E-mail address: eastern arrow@ hotmail.com
Fax No.: 304 414-0256 E-mail address: eastern arrow@ hotmail.com
Part B: Legal Structure
Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I. Ann Wardwell , have the express authority to certify that:
(print name) Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and uptodate. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Date 04.18.08 Signature MM Title President
IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

Page: 1

(141829) EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

Entity ID		Name			Desc Code	Begin Date	End Date	Pct. Own.	Hold Code
	WARDWELL,	ANN ANN	. •			17-Feb-1994 17-Feb-1994		33%	
139825	WARDWELL,	MICHAEL.		-e ⁻⁴	VP	17-Feb-1994			
	WARDWELL, WARDWELL,				SH SEC-	17-Feb-1994 1-Jun-1996		34%	
	WARDWELL,				TRS SH	1-Jun-1996 1-Jun-1996		33€	
	WARDWELL, WARDWELL,				DIR	1-Jun-1996	31-Jul-2000		
141637	WARDWELL,	JR.			SH	1-Jun-1996	31-Jul-2000	28∜	*

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 12/03/07, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO. 4751891 06

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ROSS E. JOHNSON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, undertakings, and recognizances; provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed FIVE MILLION DOLLARS AND NO CENTS (\$5,000,000)----

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE. MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 03rd day of DECEMBER A.D., 2007 .

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina

A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Sertior Executive

On this 03rd day of DECEMBER A.D., 2007, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notaria Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public

My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect: and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I had Aarch A.D., 2008. have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 26th day of March







Frank A. Carrino, Secretary

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

019

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Eastern	Arrow Cor	p, Inc.			
Authorized Signature	e: <i>\</i>		' Date:	4-10-08	_	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revi	ised 06/15/07)					